Chris Christie STATE OF NEW JERSEY Kristi 1zzo

Governor Board of Public Utilities Secretary to the Board
; 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor (609) 292-1599
Kim Guadagno Post Office Box 350
Li-Govemor Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

July 25, 2014

James C. Meyer, Esq.

Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland, Perretti, LLP
Headquarters Plaza One

Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, NJ 07962

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director,
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ROCKLAND ELECTRIC
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR
ELECTRIC SERVICE AND ITS DEPRECIATION RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART
GRID SURCHARGE; ESTABLISHMENT OF A STORM HARDENING SURCHARGE AND FOR
OTHER RELIEF - BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135 & OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17625-2013

Dear Mr. Meyer and Ms. Brand:

Please be advised that an error on the first page of the order entered July 23, 2014 has been
brought to our attention. The error does not affect the substance of the order or the resolution of
the base rate case. On the first page under “Parties of Record” James C. Meyer, Esq. was
incorrectly identified as representing Atlantic City Electric. The Order has been corrected to
identify James C. Meyer, Esq. as representing Rockland Electric Company and is attached.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me and my apologies for any
inconvenience.

Sincerely,

Kristi 1zzo
Secretary to the Board



Agenda Date: 7/23/14
Agenda Item: 2G

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ) ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR

APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, )

ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE AND ITS )

DEPRECIATION RATES; TERMINATION OF THE )

SMART GRID SURCHARGE; ESTABLISHMENT )

OF A STORM HARDENING SURCHARGE AND ) BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135
FOR OTHER RELIEF ) OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17625-2013

Parties of Record:

James C. Meyer, Esq." Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti, LLP, on behalf of Rockland
Electric Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

By this order the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) is considering a stipulation of
settlement entered into by Rockland Electric Company ("RECO” or “Company”), the New Jersey
Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff (collectively, the “Parties”) that
resolves RECO’s November 27, 2013 Base Rate Case Verified Petition in Docket No.
ER13111135. (“‘Base Rate Case”")

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

As stated above, on November 27, 2013, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1,
RECO, a public utility of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the Board, filed a
petition for approval of an increase in its operating revenues of approximately $19.3 million
(exclusive of Sales and Use Tax) or 7.6% to be effective for electric service provided on or after
January 1, 2014, as well as for certain other tariff changes and changes in its depreciation rates.
The petition further requests approval from the Board to terminate the Smart Grid surcharge and
to establish a storm hardening surcharge, among other relief. According to the petition, the
primary reasons for the requested increase were the ongoing increased carrying costs for
investments made since the Company's base rates were last adjusted, coupled with new
infrastructure investments, increases in the cost of labor and materials, and increases in the
costs to provide health care and retiree pensions and other post-employment benefits. The
Company also sought recovery for incurred and deferred significant costs relating to Hurricane
Irene, the October 2011 snow storm and Superstorm Sandy.

! This Order was originally released with Mr. Meyers' affiliation incorrectly listed. The only change to the Order
corrects this error and as a result of the addition of this footnote, all other footnotes are renumbered.



The Company's filing was based on a test year of the twelve months ending March 31, 2014,
with six months of estimated data and six months of actual data. The petition was accompanied
by exhibits and pre-filed testimony.

Cn December 6, 2013, the matter was transmitted fo the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL")
as a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Irene Jones. On
April 23, 2014, ALJ Jones issued a pre-hearing order establishing a procedural schedule
including evidentiary hearings on June 23 through June 27, 2014, and July 8 and 11, 2014, No
motions to intervene were filed.

On January 28, 2014, the Company filed an update to its test year data fo include an additional
three months of actual results. The update to the filing also included an updated revenue
requirement of $22.6 million. On April 23, 2014, the Company filed a subsequent update of the
data reflecting 12 months of actual data through March 31, 2014, as well as certain adjustments
relating 1o decreased sales. The update alleged a revenue deficiency of $23.8 million,
translating into a request for a 9.3% increase on a total revenue basis.! The 12+0 update
included the Company’s updated costs related to Hurricane rene, the October 2011 snow storm
and Superstorm Sandy.

By Order dated February 19, 2014, the Board suspended the proposed rates and charges
pursuant to N.J.S A, 48:2-21{c) until July 3, 2014 unless prior to that date the Board made a
determination disposing of the petition or entered an order further suspending the proposed
revisions. On March 19, 2014, the Board revised its February 19, 2014 suspension order
stating that it inadvertently suspended the proposed revisions bevond the four month period
contained in N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d). Thus, it revised the suspension of the proposed rates and
charges until May 1, 2014, By Order dated April 24, 2014, the Board further suspended the
proposed rates and charges until the earlier of September 1, 2014 or a decision on the petition.

RECO’s Storm Cost Petition

On March 20, 2013, the Board issued an Order establishing a generic proceeding in BPU
Docket No. AX13030196 (*March 20 Order’)® to examine the prudence of costs incurred by New
Jersey utilities in response to major storm events in 2011 and 2012 related to Hurricane Irene in
2011, the October 2011 Snow Storm, and Superstorm Sandy in 2012 ("Major Storm Events”).
Pursuant to the March 20 Order, RECO filed a report dated July 1, 2013 detailing its
unreimbursed major storm costs. Thereaifter, on September 30, 2013, RECO filed a Verified
Petition (“Storm Costs Petition”) with supporting testimony, exhibits and appendices in the
generic proceeding and RECO's specific docket.® The Storm Costs Petition, updated on March
28, 2014, requested that the Board issue an Order finding that the unreimbursed, uninsured
incremental preparation, recovery and restoration costs incurred by RECO associated with the
Major Storm Events were reasonably and prudently incurred, and authorize RECO to recover its
deferred operation and maintenance (O&M”) and capital costs traced to the damage caused by
the Major Storm Events.

! After the filing of the 12&0 Update the Company discovered an error and revised this revenue deficiency figure o
$23.3 million, which is & 9.1% increase on a total revenue basis. Schedule A, Page 1 of 3, attached o the Stipulation
includes the revised figure of $23.3 million,
2 In re the Board's Establishing a Generic Proceeding to Review the Prudency of Costs Incurred by New Jersey Utility
Companies in Response to Major Sterm Events in 2011 and 2012, BPU Docket No. AX 13030198, March 20, 2013.

In the Matter of the Board's Review of the Prudency of the Costs Incurred by Rockland Electric Company in
Respanse to Major Storm Events in 2011 and 2012, BPU Docket Nos. AX13030196, EO13070611.

2 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



On May 21, 2014, the Board issued its Decision and Order Approving Stiputation in the Storm
Costs Petition (“Storm Costs Order”) determining that $5,600,555 in capital Major Storm Costs
and $25,645,780 of deferred O&M Major Storm Cosis are deemed reasonabie, prudent and
eligible and appropriate for inclusion in, and recovery through RECQO’s base rates. The Board
then transmitted the capital and deferred Q&M Major Storm Costs to the QAL for inclusion in the
Base Rate Case.

Base Rate Case

Rate Counsel and RECO filed direct and rebuttal testimony on May 9, 2014, and June 2, 2014,
respectively.

After public notice via newspapers with circulation in the Company’s service territory, public
hearings on RECO's proposed base rate increase were held on April 30, 2014 at 3:30 and 6:30
p-m. in Mahwah, New Jersey. Four members of the public attended the public hearings and
placed their comments on the record.

After engaging in discovery and settlement negotiations, on July 1, 2014, the Company, Board
Staff, and Rate Counsel, executed a stipulation of settltement of the Base Rate Case ("Rate
Case Stipulation”).

THE PROPOSED STIPULATION *

The key provisions of the Base Rate Case Stipulation are as follows:

1. Effective Date. The Parties agree that the Board should issue a written Order approving
this Stipulation so that revenue recovery and rates set forth herein shall hecome effective
for service rendered on and after August 1, 2014 (the “Effective Date™).

2. Test Year. The Parties agree that the proper test year for establishing rates is the twelve-
month period ended March 31, 2014.

3. Distribution Revenue Requirement and Rate Adjustment. In the interest of achieving a
satisfactory resolution of the issues to be decided in this proceeding, the Parties agree to
an addition to annual distribution revenues of $13.0 million, which equates to an increase
in overall revenues of 5.05%, for service rendered on and after the Effeclive Date, as
defined in Paragraph 1 of the Rate Case Stipulation. The Parties agree that, based on
adjusted test year actual data, RECO’s rates will be just and reasonable after they are
adjusted to generate an additional $13.0 million in annual distribution revenues, and will
provide a level of revenues necessary so that the Company can continue to provide safe,
adequate and proper service. '

4. Rate Base. The rate base is $172,186,000. The rate base includes $5,600,555 in capital
Major Storm Costs pursuant to the Storm Costs Order. The rate hase also includes
$9,477,098 of capitalized smart grid costs for the Base Electric Delivery System Project,
which the Parties agree are reasonabie, prudent and incremental costs.

5. Rate of Return. The Parties agree that an appropriate return on common equity is 9.75%.
The appropriate overall rate of return for this settlement is 7.83%, based upon a return on

*Although described at some length in this Order, should there be any conflict between this summary and the
stipulation, the terms of the stipulation conirel, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

3 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



10.

common equity of 9.75%. The Parties agree that the capital structure for purposes of the
stipulation is 49.65% of long-term debt and 50.35% common equity. The capitalization
producing the overall rate of return is set forth in Schedule A attached to the Rate Case
Stipulation.

Determination of Revenue Requirement. The determination of the stipulated revenue
requirement is reflected on Schedule A attached to the Rate Case Stipulation. Settlement
adjustments to the Company’s 12+0 Update filing to achieve the stipulated revenue
requirement also are set forth in Schedule A of the Rate Case Stipulation.

Rates. The Parties agree that Schedule B of the Rate Case Stipulation summarizes the
revised electric distribution rates that shall be implemented on the Effective Date and that
shall be included in revised Tariff leaves that shall become effective on the Effective Date.
The revised rates set forth in Schedule B of the Rate Case Stipulation implement the
terms of the stipulation regarding revenue requirements and rates. The Parties agree that
Schedule C, attached to the Rate Case Stipulation, demonstrates that the rates to be
implemented by RECO on the Effective Date are designed to produce an additional $13.0
million in revenues. The rates shown in Schedule B of the Rate Case Stipulation were
designed to address the surplus and deficiency indications from the Company sponsored
Embedded Cost of Service Study while limiting the class-specific distribution increase
percentages to no more than 1.25 times the overall distribution increase percentage or no
less than 0 times the overall distribution increase, with the exception of Service
Classification ("SC”) No. 6 Private Overhead Lighting Service — Dusk to Dawn, which was
limited to no more than 1.5 times the overall distribution increase percentage. Before
applying any revenue increase, revenue neutral changes were proposed in 8C Nos. 1 and
2 as described in Paragraph 15 to the Rate Case Stipulation. Thereafter, proposed
distribution rates within each SC were developed by applying uniform percentage
increases, specific to each SC, to all distribution rates, including customer charges, with
the exception of SC Nos. 1 and 5 where customer charges were first increased to $4.15,
excluding sales and use tax (or $4.44 including sales and use tax), before applying the
remaining SC specific revenue increases on a uniform percentage basis. As a result of
the stipulation, a typical residential customer using 925 kWh per month will receive an
annualized monthly increase of approximately $10.91 or 6.6% on a total revenue bhasis
from $164.34 to $175.25.

Depreciation Rates. RECO will implement the depreciation lives, life tables, rates and
amortizations for electric distribution and general plant as shown on Schedule D of the
Rate Case Stipulation

Net Salvage. The Parties agree that from May 1, 2010 through December 2013, RECO
incurred actual negative net salvage costs (i.e., gross salvage less gross removal costs) of
$4,469,947, which exceeded the Company's net salvage allowance for that period by
$2,852,459 (the “Net Salvage Deficiency”) RECO shall recover the Net Salvage
Deficiency in rates over a three-year amortization period such that RECO annually shall
recover $950,820 of the Net Salvage Deficiency, plus an additional going-forward annual
net salvage recovery allowance of $820,809.

Storm_Reserve. From May 1, 2010 through March 31, 2014, RECO deferred
extraordinary storm damage costs of approximately $25,652,364 (the "Storm Reserve
Deficiency”} above the recoveries from the Company’s annual storm reserve allowance of
$375,798 for that period. The Storm Reserve Deficiency includes $25,645,780 in
deferred O&M Major Storm Costs that were deemed reasonable, prudent and authorized

4 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



for recovery in pase rates in the Storm Costs Order. The Parties agree that RECO shall
recover the Storm Reserve Deficiency in rates over a four-year amortization period such
that RECO annually shall recover $6,413,091 of the Storm Reserve Deficiency. The
Parties agree that the rates established in the Rate Case Stipulation include an annual
funding recovery allowance for the storm reserve of $750,000.°

11. Deferred Costs and Credits- Previously Authorized Amortizations. The deferred
costs, for which rate recovery was initially authorized in BPU Docket No. ER02100724
(i.e., Competitive Services Audit, Management Audit Costs, System Reliability Audit, and
Ramapo Property Tax refunds) and continued in Docket No. ER09080668, have a
collective unamortized credit balance of $7,584 as of July 31, 2014. This armount will be
amortized and refunded in rates over three years at the rate of $2,528 per year.

Deferred pension costs for which rate recovery was initially authorized in BPU Docket No.
ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ERO9080668 have an unamortized credit
balance of $44,127 which will be amortized and refunded in rates over three years at the
rate of $14,709 per year. Deferred Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS™)
106 other post-employment benefits ("OPEB") costs for which rate recovery was nitially
authorized in BPU Docket No. ER02100724 and caontinued in Docket MNo. ER09080668
have an unamortized credit balance of $2,037,746 as of July 31, 2014, which will be
amortized and refunded in rates over three years at the rate of $679,249 per year.
Deferred OPEB costs for which rate recovery was initially authorized in BPU Docket No.
ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ER0S080668 have an unamortized credit
balance of $9,788, which will be amortized and refunded in rates over three years at the
rate of $3,263 per year.

Deferred over-capitalization installation costs for transformers for which the refund was
authorized in BPU Docket No. ER09080668 have an unamortized deferred balance of
$327,970, as of July 31, 2014. These amounts will be amortized and recovered in rates
over three years at the rate of $109,323 per year.

The deferred depreciation reserve excess for which rate refunds were initially authorized in
BPU Docket No. ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ER0CS080868 has an
unamortized debit balance of $1,144,000 as of July 31, 2014, which will be amortized and
recovered in rates over three years at the rate of $381,333 per year. The deferred net
salvage excess for which rate refunds were initially authorized in BPU Docket No.
ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ER09080668 has an unamortized debit balance
of $1,030,000 as of July 31, 2014, which will be amortized and recovered in rates over
three years at the rate of $343,333 per year. The deferred net salvage under-recovery for
which rate recoveries were initially authorized in BPU Docket No. ER09080668 has an
unamortized credit balance of $147,385 as of July 31, 2014, which will be amortized and
refunded in rates over three years at the rate of $49,128 per year.

12. Deferred Costs-New Amortizations. The Parties agree that the Company will be
allowed fo recover $173,281 of rate case costs, which are to be amortized over three
years at a rate of $57,760 per year. This represents a 50/50 sharing of the rate case costs
in this Base Rate Case between customers and the Company's shareholders.

5 Storm costs for each individuat storm qualify for deferred accounting if the storm caused electric disruption for 10%
or more of customers in an operating area or if customers are without power for more than 24 hours and incremental
cosis incurred for each individual stoym exceed $130,000.

5 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



13.

14.

15.

The Parties agree that the Company will be allowed fo recover in rates $17,719 of Long-
Term Capacity Agreement Pilot Program (“LCAPP") costs in this Base Rate Case. These
LCAPP costs will be amortized and recovered in rates over three years at a rate of $5,906
per year.

The Parties have agreed to the recovery in rates of smart grid costs, storm costs, and
salvage costs through amortizations and funding allowances in this Base Rate Case as set
forth in other paragraphs of this Stipulation.

Smart Grid. The Company has completed the Smart Grid Base Electric Delivery System
Project approved in the Smart Grid Order. The Company recovered a portion of the costs
for the Base Electric Delivery System Project through the Smart Grid Surcharge (“SGS")
since it became effective on June 1, 2010 (*Recovered Smart Grid Costs”). The SGS has
an under-recovered and deferred balance of $1,1898,763 of costs for the Base Electric
Delivery System Project ("Deferred Smart Grid Costs™) as of July 31, 2014. The Company
also incurred $9,477,099 in capital costs for the Base Electric Delivery System Project
{“Smart Grid Capital Costs”) that were included in the Company’s Electric Plant in Service
balance in the (12+0) Update. The Parties agree that the Recovered Smart Grid Costs,
the Deferred Smart Grid Costs and the Smart Grid Capital Costs are reascnable, prudent
and incremental, and that the Smart Grid Capital Costs are costs of used and useful utility
plant that were not previously included in rate base. The Company shall recover in base
rates the $1,189,753 of Deferred Smart Grid Surcharge Costs, which will be amortized and
recovered over three years at a rate of $396,584 per year. The Smart Grid Capital Costs
of $9,477,099 shall be rolled into and included in rate base as set forth in Paragraph 4 of
the Rate Case Stipulation.

The SGS shall terminate on the Effective Date. The Company agrees to withdraw, and by
execution of this Stipulation provides notice to the Board of its withdrawal of, the SGS
Annual Filings dated March 2, 2012, March 1, 2013 and February 28, 2014 for adjustment
of the SGS in BPU Docket Nos. EO12030201, ER13030177, and ER14030210 (“RECO
SGS Annual Filing Dockets”). The Parties agree that the Board, by adoption of the Rate
Case Stipulation, should accept the withdrawal of the Company’s SGS Annual Filings and
close the RECO SGS Annual Filing Dockets.

Tariff Changes. The Parties agree that it is appropriate for the Company to increase the
SC Nos. 1 and 5 customer charge to $4.44, to increase the existing re-inspection fee to
$68.00, to establish a new charge of $15.00 to recover the cost of customer or third party
supplier requests for historic customer usage information in excess of twenty-four months
old, to close the water and/or space heating special provisions contained in SC Nos. 1, 2,
and 7 to new customers, to add seven new fixtures and associated charges to the
Company's lighting service classifications, to modify the Net Metering Rider to reflect the
most current version of N.J.A.C. 14:8-4, to reflect the changes set forth in Paragraph 15 of
the Rate Case Stipulation, and to make certain other non-revenue producing changes, and
that all of the foregoing changes described in this Paragraph 14 of the Rate Case
Stipulation will be reflected in the compliance Tariff to be filed pursuant to Paragraph 16 of
the Rate Case Stipulation.

Changes to Block Rate Structures of 8SC Nos. 1 and 2. The Parties agree that it is
appropriate for the Company to change the block rate structures of SC Nos. 1 and 2 by:
(a) reducing, for the water heating summer rate, the space heating winter rate, and the
water heating winter rate, the level of the discount by 50% from the current discount level
in SC No. 1; {b) changing the SC No. 1 block limit from 250 kWh to 600 kWh effective

6 BPU Dacket Nos. ER13111135



June 1, 2015; (¢) transitioning the usage rate blocks for SC Nos. 2 — Primary and Non-
Demand Billed to a single flat per kWh change, while reallocating revenue from usage to
demand charges for SC No. 2 — Primary; and (d} eliminating 33% of the current usage rate
differentials and eliminating a corresponding portion of demand rate differentials for SC
No. 2 -~ Secondary.

16. Compliance Tariff Filing. Upon approval of the Rate Case Stipulation by the Board and
the Board’'s issuance of a written Order, the Company will file, for Staff's and Rate
Counsel's review, a compliance Tariff filing showing the issued and effective dates to
implement the terms of this Stipulation and the Board’s written Order, and the revised
Tariff leaves shall become effective on the Effective Date. The Company will make an
additional tariff filing prior to June 1, 2015 to implement the SC No. 1 block limit change
described in clause (b) of Paragraph 15 and the Tariff leaves in that filing will have an
effective date of June 1, 2015. The Board's approval of this Stipulation shall cancel the
proposed Tariff leaves that were filed by the Company with its Petition.

17. Schedules. All schedules referenced in and attached to the Rate Case Stipulation are
incorporated by reference herein as if set forth in the body of the Stipulation.

18. §torm Hardening Surcharge. RECO’s Petition {(and included exhibits and testimony)
proposed various incremental storm hardening and resiliency proposals and to establish a
storm hardening surcharge at an initial level of 0.0 cents/kWh. By letter from Board Staff
to the Office of Administrative Law dated February 26, 2014, the Board requested that the
OAL return to the Board the portions of RECO's Base Rate Case pertaining {o the
requested approval of storm hardening measures and associated costs so that they may
be made part of the generic proceedings in I/M/O the Board's Establishment of a Generic
Proceeding to Review Costs, Benefits and Reliability Impacts of Major Storm Event
Mitigation Efforts, BPU Docket No. AX13030197 ("Generic Storm Mitigation Proceeding”).
By letter dated March 18, 2014, RECO identified and filed directly with the Board those
portions of its Petition and supporting exhibits and testimony from the Base Rate Case
relating to its proposed storm hardening measures and associated costs (‘RECO Storm
Hardening Surcharge Filing”) in the Generic Storm Mitigation Proceeding and in RECO’s
own sub-proceeding in I/M/Q the Verified Petition of Rockland Electric Company for
Establishment of a Storm Hardening Surcharge, BPU Docket No. ER14030250 ("RECO
Storm Hardening Proceeding”). The Rate Case Stipulation does not address the
proposals in RECO’s Storm Hardening Surcharge Filing, which will be addressed by the
Parties in the RECO Storm Hardening Proceeding now pending at the Board. The Parties
may use discovery responses from the Base Rate Case in the RECO Storm Hardening
Proceeding to the extent they are related to the materials in the RECO Storm Hardening
Surcharge filing.

19. The Parties agree that the Company shall make a base rate filing on or before July 31,
2018,

20. The Company agrees to withdraw its request for a Phase Il proceeding as referenced in
the direct testimony of Wayne A. Banker (p. 10, lines 14 to 23).

7 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



By letter dated July 3, 2014, RECO notified ALJ Janes of a typographical error in paragraph 16
to the Rate Case Stipulation on consent of the Parties.®

On July 10, 2014, ALJ Jones issued an Initial Decision approving the Stipulation pursuant to
N.JA.C. 1:1-19.1, finding that the settiement is voluntary, consistent with the law, and fully
disposes of all issues in controversy.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

In evaluating a proposed settlement, the Board must review the record, balance the interests of
the ratepayers and the shareholders, and determine whether the settlement represents a
reasonable disposition of the issues that will enable the company to provide its customers in this
State with safe, adequate and proper service at just and reasonable rates. I re Petition of Pub,
Serv. Elec. & Gas, 304 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 152 N.J. 12 (1997). The Board
recognizes that the parties warked diligently to negotiate a compromise that attempts to meet
the needs of as many stakeholders as possible. The Board further recognizes that the
Stipulation represents a balanced solfution considering the many complex issues that were
addressed during the proceeding. Therefore, based on the Board's review and consideration of
the record in this proceeding including the Rate Case Stipulation and the Storm Costs Order,
the petition and festimony, the Board HEREBY FINDS the Rate Case Stipulation to be
reasonable, in the public interest and in accordance with the law.

The May 21, 2014 Storm Costs Order approved a stipulation between the Company, Board
Staff and Rate Counsel. The Board specifically found that the 2011 and 2012 Major Storm
Costs may be recovered from ratepayers. The Board therefore returned the 2011 and 2012
Major Storm Costs to the Base Rate Case with the exact manner of recovery to be decided
within the Base Rate Case, Based on the Board's review of the record and Rate Case
Stipulation, the Board FURTHER FINDS the manner in which the Major Storm Costs will be
recovered within base rates, over a four-year amortization period such that RECO annually shall
recover $6,413,091 of the Storm Reserve Deficiency, is reasonable.

Accordingly the Board FINDS that the revenue requirement increases are fair and reasonable
and reflect the increase in capital investments for infrastructure and increases in other costs and
expenses that RECO is incurring to provide safe, adequate and reliable service, including costs
related to Major Starm Events in 2011 and 2012. The Board notes that the stipulated increase
in electric distribution rates of $13.0 millien, inclusive of Major Storm Event costs, but exclusive
of SUT, is substantially less than the $23.8 million sought by the Company in its (12+0} update
to the petition.

As requested in the Rate Case Stipulation, the Board HEREBY DIRECTS that the RECO SGS
Annual Filing Dockets shall be closed.

Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the attached Rate Case Stipuiation in its entirety,
and HEREBY INCORPORATES their terms and conditions as though fully set forth herein.

At the time the Company files its next electric base rate case petition, the Board DIRECTS the
Company to provide to the Parties a cost of service study ("COSS"} using the Average and
Peak methodology as filed in this Base Rate Case pursuant to the method described in

® The original stipulation indicated that the change in the rate block structure for SC No. 1 would take effect on June
15, 2015. The July 3, 2014 letter corrected this date to June 1, 2015.

8 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



paragraph 19 of the Stipulation in RECQO’s 2006 base rate case in Docket No. ER06060483.
("A&P COS8”) This COSS will be in addition to any other COSS methodology filed by the
Company or any other intervening party in RECO's next base rate case without endorsing that
methodology or supporting the A&P COSS results or any rate design based thereon. The A&P
COSS will provide an alternative study for the Board and Parties to consider in RECO’s next
base rate case.

In accordance with N.J.8.A. 48:2-40, the rates approved by this Order will become effective on
August 1, 2014. As a result of these changes, the overall annual average monthly bill impact for
a typical residential customer using 925 kWh per month will be an increase of $10.91 or 6.6%
percent on a total revenue basis.

The Company is HEREBY DIRECTED to file the appropriate tariff pages that conform {o the
terms and conditions of this Order within five (5) business days from the effective date of this
Order.

The Company's base rates will remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order
shall not preclude the Board from taking any actions deemed to be appropriate as a result of
any Board audit.

DATED: ';/23/}7[ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

S\T SV

DIANNE SOLOMON

PRESIDENT - }}
/ I_.-"‘r ['_. s
A, ff‘ F/k ff 7/1/
EANNE M. FOX —_ JOSEPH'L. FIORDALISO
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

A Rase M@M

ARY ANNA HOLDEN
OMMISSlONER
ATTEST:
FHERERY CERTIFY thal the within
dotumt 1t s & trus copy of e original
W % h“ﬁh‘ﬂﬂmﬁ
SECRETARY

7 IO the Verified Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of Changes in Eiectric Rates, its tariff for
Electric Services, its Depreciation Rates, and for other Relief, Docket No. ER08080483 (March 22, 2007).

9 BPU Docket Nos, ER13111135



IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE,
AND ITS DEPRECIATION RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART GRID SURCHARGE;
ESTABALISHMENT OF A STORM HARDENING SURCHARGE; AND FOR OTHER RELIEF
BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135 & OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17625-2013N

James Meyer, Esq.

Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland, Perretti, LLP

Headquarters Plaza One
Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962
imeyer@riker.com

John L. Carley, Esq.
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Law Dept., Rm. 1815S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
carleyj@coned.com

Richard Kane

Dept. Manager

Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Room 549-S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
kaner@coned.com

Margaret Comes, Esq.
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc.
Law Department- Room 1815-S
4 |rving Place

New York, NY 10003
comesm@coned.com

William A. Atzl, Jr.

Director, O&R Rates
Rockland Electric Company
4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003-0987

Paul Flanagan, Esq.
Executive Director
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
paul.flanagan@bpu.state.nj.us

SERVICE LIST

Max Chang

Rick Hornby

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
mchang@synap-seenergy.com
rhornby@synap-seenergy.com

Charles Salamone

Cape Power Systems Consulting, LLC9171
August Circle

St. Augustine, FL. 32080
csalamone@capepowersystems.com

Andrea Crane

The Columbia Group
Post Office Box 810
Georgetown, CT 06829
ctcolumbia@aol.com

Matthew Kahal

Economic Consultant

c/o Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
Suite 300

Columbia, MD 21044
mkahal@exeterassociates.com

Michael Majoros

Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.4351
Garden City Drive, Suite 350

Landover, MD 20785
mmajoros@snavely-king

Brian Kalcic

Excel Consulting

225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720T
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net

10 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



Jerry May, Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us

Rosalie Serapiglia, Manager
Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
rosalie.serapiglia@bpu.state.nj.us

Alice Bator, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
alice.bator@bpu.state.nj.us

Tom Walker, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
thomas.walker@bpu.state.nj.us

Robert Schultheis, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
robert.schultheis@bpu.state.nj.us

Stacy Peterson

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us

Babette Tenzer, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029
babette.tenzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Carolyn Mcintosh, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029
caroline.mcintosh@dol.|ps.state.nj.us

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Christina Juarez, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
cjuarez@rpa.state.nj.us

Tricia Caliguire, Esq.

Counsel’s Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
tricia.caliguire@bpu.state.nj.us

BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



Henry Rich

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
henry.rich@bpu.state.nj.us

Scott Sumliner

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
scott.sumliner@bpu.state.nj.us

Beverly Tyndell

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
beverly.tyndell@bpu.state.nj.us

Jacqueline Galka

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Jacqueline.Galka@bpu.state.nj.us

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
megan.lupo@bpu.state.nj.us

Bethany Rocque-Romaine

Counsel’s Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
bethany.rocque-romaine@bpu.state.nj.us

Mark Beyer

Economist Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mark.beyer@bpu.state.nj.us

Christine Lin

Economist Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
christine.lin@bpu.state.nj.us

Dr. Son Lin Lai

Economist Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
son-lin.lai@bpu.state.nj.us

Jackie O'Grady

Economist Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
jackie.ogrady@bpu.state.nj.us

12 BPU Docket Nos. ER13111135



| S REC'D
STATE OF NEW JERS
OFFICE OF ADMINIST@]%F% LQ\V&FH 151
N oFl
“ASONIHIAC pECTIoN
SETTLEMENT
QAL DKT. NO. PUC 17625-13
AGENCY DKT. NO. ER13111135

P e o]

13

[
(]

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION

OF ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF
CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR
ELECTRIC SERVICES, AND ITS DEPRECIATION

RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART GRID SURCHARGE;
ESTABLISHMENT OF A STORM HARDENING SURCHARGE;
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

James C, Meyer, Esq,, Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perritt, LLP, and
John L. Carley, Esq., Assistant General Councel, for the Petitior er,
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager and Christine M. Juarez, Esq.,
Assistant Depuly Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel
(Stefanie A, Brand, Esg., Director)

Alex Moreau, Veronica Beke and Carelyn Mcintosh, Deputy Attor 1eys

Genetal for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
{laohn J. Hoffman, Acting Attorney (General of hew Jersey, attorn ay)

Record Closed: July 3, 2014 Decided: July 10, 2014

Before IRENE JONES, ALJ



QAL DKT. NO.: PUC 17625-13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

On November 27, 2013, Petitioner, Rockland Electric Company (“F etitioner” or
"Company”) filed a Verified Petition with the State Boarc of Public Utifitier: seeking to
increase its base rates by approximately $19.259 million or 7.6%. Addtionally, the
Company sought approval of other changes to its rates and tariffs as sel forth in the
petition. On April 23, 2014, the Company updated ifs filing on 12 + ) basis and
projected a revenue deficiency of $23.8 miliion or 9.3% on a total revenue b asis.

On or about December 8, 2013, the Board trahsmitted the matter to the Office of
Administrative Law for hearing as contested case pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52 14B-1 to 15
and N.J.S.A 52:14F-1 to 13. A prehearing conference was held on February 26, 2014
wherein g procedural schedule was established. Presen: at the prehearin) conference
was the Company, the Board Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel. Pulic hearings
were held in the Company’s service territory on Aprit 30, 2014,

Prior to the start of the evidentiary hearings, the parties exchang:d extensive
discovery and engaged in numerous discovery and settlement conferencas. On June
31 and July 3, 2014, the parties filed a Stipulation of Settharment with the un Jersigned.

I have reviewed the reccrd and the terms of the Stipulation of Sefllement and i
FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed fo the seftlement as evide wced by their
signatures or the signatures of their representaives.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issued in controversy and is consistent
with the law.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the parties comply with the settlame nt terms and
that these proceedings be and are hereby CONCLUDED



QAL DKT. NO.. PUC 17625-13

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARI) OF PUBLIC U LITIES for
consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejeted by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a finz | decision in
this matter, if the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject ‘his decision
within forty-five (45) days and unless such time limit is othewise exwended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance vith N.J.SA.
52:14B8-10.

July 10, 2014
DATE IRENE JO NES/‘ﬁLI |

!

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

$€]



STATE OF NEW JERSEY | P

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CI'VYED
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
a0y Jol 3y g
MO THE  VERIFIED PELITION OF STATE OF ey o
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR : GFfien e o JTPare

APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC : BPU Docket No. ER 111?35’ Sl LA
RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC : OQAL Docket No. PUC 17625-20 3N
SERVICE, AND ITS DEPRECIATION :

RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART :

GRID SURCHARGE:; AND FOR OTHER

RELIEF

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
APPEARANCES:

James C. Meyer, Esq., Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Penetti, LLP, and Joha L. Carley,
Esq., Assistant General Counsel, for the Petitioner, Rockland Electric Company

Brian Q. Lipman, Esq,, Litigation Manager, and Chrigtiae M. Juarez, Esy., Assistant
Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director,

Alex Moreaun, Veronica Beke, and Carolym Meintosh, Deputy Attorneys Gereral, for the
Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman, Acting Atto mey General
of New Jersey)

THIS STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT (“Stipulation” or “Settlen wnt™) is
made as of June 30, 2014 by and amoeng Rockland Electric Company (“RECO” or f1e
“Company™), the New Jersey Divisiop of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Staff »f the Board
of Public Utilities (“Staf) (referred to herein individually as a “Party” and collecti sely as the
“Parties”).

By Order Adopting Stipulation dated April 5, 2010 (“Smart Grid Or ler™) in
Docket No. ER0906045% (“Smart Grid Proceeding™)', the Bosrd of Public Utilities (“Board™)

approved a Stipulation between the Company, Rate Counsel, ard Staff (“Smart Gii 1

UMD the Petition of Rockland Electric Company Requesting Support or ¢ Smart Grid Pilo Proposal, BPU
Docket No. ER05060459,



Stipulation”) providing for the implementation of a smart grid pilot program known ¢ ternatively
as the Accepted Smart Grid Infrastructure Grant (“SGIG”) Progriun or Base Electric Delivery
System Project with a total cost of approximately $19.4 million. The Smatt Grid Orer provided
that RECO's customers would fund the revenue requirement asscciated with 50% of up to $19.4
“miflion of prudent, reasonable and incremental costs for the Base Electric Delivery Eystem

Project, subject to the terms of the Smart Grid Stipulation. The Simart Grid Order al: 0 provided
for the establishment of a separate Smart Grid Surcharge (“SGS”), a cents per kilow. itt hour
surcharge, to provide cost recovery, on an intetim basis, subject vo refund, of a portiem of costs of
the Base Electric Delivery System Project, subject to prudence review in the Compa 1y°s next
base rate case filed following the adoption of the Smart Grid Stipulation. Pursuant o the Smart
Grid Order, the Company filed with the Board (with copies to Staff and Rate Couns:[) annual
petitions to adjust its 8GS (“SGS Annual Filings™) on March 1, 2011, March 2, 261}, March 1,
2013 and February 28, 2014, and filed Quarterly Reports with tt ¢ Board and Rate C sunsel
reflecting capital expenditures and other information. The Smpart Grid Qrder require d the
Company to file its next base rate case following that Order, i.e., this Base Rate Caz2, on or prior
to December 1, 2013.  In the Smart Grid Order, the Board specified that the record »f the Smart
Grid Proceeding, including the petition, modified petition, Smart Grid Stipulation ad all
discovery, shall be fully incorporated and considered in that next base rate case, i.e, . this Base
Rate Case.

On March 20, 2013, the Roard issued an Order establishing a geneti : proceeding
in BPU Docket No. AX13030196 to examine the prudency of costs incurred by Ne » Jersey
utilities in response to majot storm events in 2011 and 2012, As required by the March 20, 2013

Order, RECO filed a Report dated July 1, 2013 detailing its unreimbursed major storm costs, On



September 30, 2013, RECO filed a Verified Petition (“Storm Costs Petition™) with s\ pporting
testimony, exhibits and appendices in the generic proceeding and RECO specific sub -docket
(“RECO Storm Costs Case™)%. The Storm Costs Petition, updated on March 28, 201 |, requested
that the Board issue an Order finding that the wnreimbuxsed, unir sured incremental 1 reparation,
recovery and restoration costs incurred by RECO associated with Hurricane Irene in 2011, the
QOctober 2011 Snow Storm, and Superstorm Sandy in 2012 (collectively, the “Major Storm
Events™) were reasonably and prudently incurred, and authorizing RECO to recover its deferred
opetation and maintenance (“O&M™) costs and capital costs frora the Major Storm ¥ vents
(“Major Storm Costs”) from customers in rates.

On November 27, 2013, RECO filed a Verified Petition (“Petition™) : n the base
rate proceeding captioned above in BPU Docket No. ER13111135 (“Base Rate Cast 7). The
Petition reguested, inter alia, an increase in RECO’s base electriz distribution rates « nd charges,
changes to certain electric and general plant depreciation rates, varions tariff change s,
termination of the 8GS, and other relief. The Company’s filing consisted of the Pet tion,
Exhibits to the Petition, various schedules, and pre-filed direct testimony. The Petition stated
that flie increased distribution rates and charges in the Company’s Proposed Tariff 1 7ere designed
to produce additional revenues of $19.259 million, or a 7.6% increase based on tota, revenues
calculated uvsing current rates and the Company’s projected sales for the twelve-mo ith test year
period ended March 31, 2014, subject to increase or decrease upon the Company’s iling of
updated information.

The Company’s Petition was transmitted to the Qffice of Administy: tive Law

(*“OAL") for evidentiary hearings and assigned to the Honorabl2 Irene Jones, Administrative

2 In the Matter of the Board's Review of the Prudency of the Costs Incurred By Rockland Electric Company In
Response to Major Srorm Events in 201 and 2012, BPY] Docket Nos. AX13030196, BEO13070611



I;aw Judge (“ALJF™. ALJ Jones held a Prehearing Conference on February 26, 2014 AlLI Jones
issued a prehearing order dated March 20, 2014, establishing a procedural schedule i 1cluding
evidentiary hearings on June 23 through June 27, 2014, and July 8 and 11, 2014. N¢ motionsto
intervene were filed. The Company, Staff and Rate Counsel are therefore the only p rties to the
Base Rate Case,

On April 23, 2014, the Company filed and served upon the Parties an update to its
Petition in the Base Rate Case reflecting twelve months of actua’ information throug h March 31,
2014, as well as certain adjustments relating to decreased sales (*12+0 Update™). Tle 12+0
Update sets forth a revenue deficiency of $23.8 million’, or a 9.7 % increase on a tot l revenue
basis. The 1240 Update included the Company’s updated Major Storm Costs from JECO’s
- Storm Costs Case. |

Rate Counsel filed direct testimony on May 9, 2014 in the Base Rate Case, and
RECO filed rebuttal testimony on June 2, 2014 in the Base Rate Case.

On May 21, 2014, the Board issued its Decision iind Order Approvir g Stipulation
in the Storm Costs Proceeding (“Storm Costs Order™),  The Storm Costs Order det svmined that
$5,600,555 in capital Major Storm Costs and $25,645,780 of deferred O&M Major Storm Costs
are deemed reasonable, prudent and eligible and appropriate for inclusion in, and re zovery
through RECO’s base rates, The Board transmitted the capital und deferred O&M “viajor Storm
Costs to the OAL for inclusion in the Base Rate Case and detennined (p.2) that the r “shall be
anthorized for recovery in and through the revenue requirements and base rates tha will be set at
the conclusion of the Base Rate Case.” The Storm Costs_ Order provides that the capital Major

Storm Cost of $5,600,555 shall be included in rate base in the Base Rate Case. Th: Storm Costs

* After the filing of the 12++0 Update the Company discovered an error and revised this revenue de ficieney figure to
$23.3 million, which 1s 2 9.1% increase on 2 total revenue basis. Schedile A, Page 1 of 3, inc ludes the revised
figure of $23.3 million.



(Z;rder further provides that the deferred O&M Major Storm Costs of $25,645,780 shi 1l be
amortized over a period to be determined in the Base Rate Case.

During the period between the filing of the Company’s Petition and his
Stipulation, Rate Counsel, Staff, and the Company engaged in extensive discovery. ntotal, the
Company responded to 591 formal discovery requests (pot incluing additiopal subg arts or
responses to informal information requests) from Rate Counsel and Staff, and Rate Counsel
tesponded to 92 formal discovery requests (not including additiopal subparts) from tae
Company.

After proper notice to Municipal Clerks and Courdty Executive Direc ors and
public advertisement in a newspaper with circulation in the Company’s service terri ory, public
hearings on RECQ’s proposed distribution base rate increase were held on April 30, 2014 at 3:30
amdd 6:30 p.m., in Mahwah, New Jersey. Four members of the public attended the priblic
hearings and placed their comments on the record.

The Parties held in-person settlement conferences on April 29, May 12, and Jupe
4,2014.

On June 6, 2014, ALJ Jones was advised that the Parties had reachec a setilement
in principle and would be subnitting a Stipulation for her consileration, Judge Jon s
subsequently suspended the remaining discovery dates.

The Parties have reviewed the Petition and upda-es, discovery, the & stailed pre-
filed testimony, and information exchanged during the period of settlement discuss ons. Asa
result, the Parties have agreed to reasonably, fully and finally resolve all factual and legal issues
in this matter by Stipulation of Settlement, In consideration of the recitals and mut Jal promises

and covenants set forth herein, the Parties, DO HEREBY STIPULATE AND AGREE:



1. Effective Date. The Parties agree that the 3oard should issue \ written
Order approving this Stipulation so that revenue recovery and rat2s set forth herein s 1all become
effective for service rendered on and after August 1, 2014 (the “Hiffective Date™).

2. Test Year. The Parties agree that the propar test year for estat lishing rates
is the twelve-month petiod ended March 3 1; 2014.

3. Distribution Revenue Requirement and Reie Adjustment. In the interest

of achieving a satisfactory resclution of the issues to be decided in this proceeding, 12¢ Parties
agree to an addition to antual distribution revenues of $13.0 mil'ion, which equates 0 an
increase in overall revenues of 5.05%, for service rendered on ard afier the Effectiv Date, as
defined i Paragraph 1 above. The Parties agfee that, based on adjusted test year act 1al data,
RECO s rates will be just and reasonable afier they are adjusted to generate an additional $13.0
million in annual distribution revenues, and will provide a level of revenues necessz ry so that the
Company can continue 1o provide safe, adequate and proper service.

4, Rate Base. The rate base is $172,186,00(. The rate base inc udes
$5,600,555 in capital Major Storm Costs pursuant to the Storm Costs Order. The ra e base also
includes $9,477,098 of capitalized smart grid costs for the Base Electric Delivery S 7stem
Project, which the Parties agtee are reasonable, prudent and incremental costs,

5. Rate of Retumn. The Parties agree that an appropriate return 1 comrmon
equity for this Settlement is 9.75%. The appropriate overall rate of return for this & ettlement is
7.83%, based upon a return on cormnon equity of 9.75%. The T'arties agree that the: capital
structure for this Settlement is 49.65% of long-term debt and 50.35% common equ tv. The

capitalization producing the overall rate of retusn s set forth tn Bchedule A attache 1 hereto.



6. Determination of Revenue Requirernent. The determination o "the
stipulated revenue requirement is reflected on attached Schedule A. Settlement adju tments to
the Company’s 12+0 Update filing to achieve the stipulated revenue requirement als ) are set
forth in Schedule A,

7. Rates. The Parties agree that Schedule B summarizes the revi sed electric
distribution rates that shall be implemented on the Effective Date: and that shall be ir cluded in
revised Tariff Jeaves that shall become effective on the Effective Date, The revised ‘ates set
forth in Schedule B implement the terms of this Stipulation regarding revenue requi éments and
rates. The Parties agree that Schedule C, attached hereto, demonsirates that the rate:. to be
implemented by RECO on the Effective Date are designed to produce an additional $13.0
million in revenues. The rates shown in Schedule B were designed to address the st mplus and
deficiency indications from the Company sponsored Embedded Cost of Service Stu ty while
limiting the class-specific distribution increase percentages 1o no more than 1,25 tineg the
averall distribution increase percentage or 1o less than ( times t1e overall distributi m ihcrease,
with the exception of Service Classification ("SC”) No. 6 Private Overhead Lightin  Bervice
Dusk to Dawn, which was limited to no more than 1.5 times the overall distributios  incrense
percentape. Before applying any revenue increase, revenue neuiral changes were p oposed in SC
Nos. 1 and 2 as described in Paragraph 15. Thereafier, proposed distribution rates * vithin each
8¢ were developed by applying uniform, percentage increases, specific to each SC, to all
distribution rates, including customer charges, with the exception of 8C Nes. 1 and 5 where
customer charges were first increased to $4.15, excluding sales and use tax (or $4.4 4 including
sales and use tax), before applying the remaining 3C specific revenue increases on & uniform

percentage basis. As a result of this Stipulation, a typical residential customer usir g 925 kWh



per month will receive an annualized monthly increase of approxmately $1091 or 6.5% ona

total revenue basis from $164.34 to $175.25.

8. Depreciation Rates. RECO will implement the depreciation ki res, life
tables, rates and amortizations for electric distribution and generzl plant as shown on Schedule
I

9. Net Salvage. The Parties agree that from Jviay 1, 2010 throug December
2013, RECO incurred actual negative net salvage costs (i.e., gross salvage less gross removal
costs) of $4,469,947, which exceeded by $2,852,459 (the “Net Saivage Deficiency”, the
Company’s net salvage allowance for that period of $1,617 488 'based on an annual allowance
of $441,133). RECO shall recover the Net Salvage Deficiency in rates over a three- ygar
amottization period such that RECO annually shall recover $950,820 of the Net Sal rage
Deficiency. The Parties also agree that the rates established in this Stipulation refle t an
additional going-forward annual net salvage recovery allowance of $820,809.

10.  Stormm Reserve. From May 1, 2010 throuzh March 31, 2014, RECO
deferred extraordinary storm damage costs of approximately $2.3,652,364 (the “Storm Reserve
Deficiency™) above the recoveries from the Company’s annual storm reserve allow: nce of
$375,799 for that period. The Storm Reserve Deficiency includes $25,645,780 in«leferred
‘0O&M Major Storm Costs that were deemed reasonable, prudery: and authorized for recovery in
base rates in the Storm Costs Order. The Parties agres that RECO shall recover the Storm
Reserve Deficiency in rates over a four-year amortization period such that RECO 2 mually shall

recover $6,413,091 of the Storm Reserve Deficiency. The Parties agree that the rares established



ix;. this Stipulation include an annual funding recovery allowance for the storm reserve of
$750,000.%

11.  Deferred Costs and Credits- Previonsly Awhorized Amortizati yns. The
deferred costs, for which rate recovery was initially authorized in BPU Docket No. E 02100724
(i.e., Competitive Services Audit, Management Audit Costs, Systzmn Reliability Audi., and
Ramapo Property Tax refunds)} and continued in Docket No. ER0%0 80663, have a co lective
mnamortized credit balance of $7,584 as of July 31, 2014. This amount will be amor ized and
refunded in rates over three years at the rate of $2,528 per year.

Deferred pension costs for which rate recovery was injtially authorize 1 in BPU
Docket No. ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ERD9080668 have an unamo tized credit
balance of $44,127 which will be amortized and refunded in rates over three years ar the rate of
$14,709 pexr year, Deferred SFAS 106 other post-employment tenefits (“OPEB™) ¢ »sts for
which rate recovery was injtially suthorized in BPU Docket No. ER02100724 and ¢ mntinued in
Docket No. ER09080668 have an unamortized credit balance of $2,037,746 as of July 31, 2014,
which will be amortized and refinded in rates over thres years at the rate of §679, 2 i9 per year.
Deferred OPERB costs for which rate recovery was initially authorized in BPU Dock it No.,
ER02100724 and continued in Docket No. ER09080668 have an unamortized credi balance of
$9,788, which will be amortized and refunded in rates over thre: years at the rate of $3,263 per
year.

Deferred over-capitalization installation costs for: transformers for waich the

refind was authorized in BPU Docket No. ER09080668 have a1 unamortized defer red balance

* Gtorm costs for each individual storn qualify for deferred accounting if the stonm cansed electric Yigmuption for
10% or more of customers in an operating area or if customers are without powsr for move than 24 1ours and
incremental costs meirred for sach individual storm exceed $130,000,



ot.” $327.970, as of July 31, 2014. These amounts will be amortized and recovered in rates over
three years at the rate of $109,323 per year.

The deferred depreciation reserve excess for which rate refunds were : nitially
authorized in BPU Docket No. ER(2100724 and continved in Docket No. ER09080¢ 68 has an
unamortized debit balance of $1,144,000 as of July 31, 2014, which will be amortize 1 and
recoverad in rates over threg years at the rate of $381,333 per vesr. The deferred net salvage
excess for which rate refunds were initially anthorized in BPU Docket No. ER02100724 and
continued in Docket No. ER09080668 has an unamortized debit balance of $1,030,0 0 as of July
31, 2014, which will be amortized and recovered in rates over three years at the rate »f $343,333
per vear. The deferred net salvage underrecovery for which rate recoveries were initiafly
authorized in BPU Docket No. ER09080668 has an unamortized credit balance of $. 47,385 as of
July 31, 2014, which will be amortized and refunded in rates over three yvears at the - ate of
$49,128 per year.

12.  Deferred Costs-New Amottizations. The Parties agree that th : Company
will be allowed to recover in vates $173 ,2;’:1 of rate case costs in this Base Rate Cast . These rate
case costs will be amortized and recovered in rates over three years at a rate of $57, '60 per year.
This represents a 50/50 sharing of the rate case costs in this Base Rate Casge betweet customers
and the Company’s shareholders.

The Parties agree that the Company will be allowed ta recover in ratis 517,719 of
Long-Term Capacity Agreement Pilot Program (“LCAPP”) cog's in this Base Rate Jase. These
LCAPP costs will be amortized and recovered in rates over thres years at a rate of §5,906 per

year,

10



The Parties have agreed to the recovery in rates of smart grid costs, stomm costs,
and salvage costs through amortizations and funding allowances in this Base Rate Cs e as set
forth in other paragraphs of this Stipulation.

13.  Smart Grid The Company has completed the Smart Grid Ba: & Electric
Delivery System Project approved in the Smart Grid Order. The Company recoverec a portion
of the costs for the Base Electric Delivery Systerm Project through the SGS since it bicame
effective on June 1, 2010 (“Recovered Smart Grid Costs”), The i3G5 has an under-tv covered
and deferred balance of $1,189,753 of costs for the Base Electric Delivery Systemn Pioject
(“Deferred Smart Grid Costs™) as of July 3], 2014. The Company also incurred $9,2 77,099 in
capital costs for the Base Electric Delivery System Project (“Smurt Grid Capital Cos 57) that
were included in the Company’s Electric Plant in Service balance in the 12+0 Updat:. The
Parties agree that the Recovered Smart Grid Costs, the Deferred 3mart Grid Costs ar d the Smart
Grid Capital Costs are reasonable, prudent and incremental, and “hat the Smart Grid Zapital
Costs are costs of used and usefid utility plant and were not prev.ously included in r: te base,
The Company shall recover in base rate:s the $1,189,753 of Defeyred Smart Grid Swr sharge
Costs, which will be amortized and recovered over three years at a rate of $396,584 er year.
The Smart Grid Capital Costs of $9,477,099 shall be rolled into :id included in rate base as set
forth in Paragraph 4 above.,

The 3GS shall terminate on the Effective Date. The Conpany agrees to witt draw, and
by execution of this Stipulation provides notice to the Board of its withdrawal of. th: 5GS
Annual Filings dated March 2, 2012, March 1, 2013 and February 28; 2014 for adju itment of the
SGS in BPU Docket Nos. EO12030201, ER13030177, and ER14030210 (*RECO S3S Annual

Filing Dockets”). The Parties agree that the Board, by adoption of this Stipulation, : hould accept

i1



tﬁe withdrawal of the Company’s SGS Anpual Filings and c¢lose the RECO SGS Ann tal Filing
Dockets. -

14,  Tariff Changes. The Parties agree that it is appropriate for the Zompany
to increase the SC Nos. 1 and S customer charge to $4.44, to increase the existing re-i nspection
fee to $68.00, to establish a new charpe of $15.00 to recover the cost of customer or tird party
supplier requests for histotic customer usage information in excess of twenty-four ra¢ nths old, to
close the water and/or space heating special provisions coptained in SC Nos. 1, 2, anc. 7 to new
customers, to add seven new fixtures and associated charges to the Company’s lightl g service
classifications, to modify the Net Metering Rider {o reflect the most current version ¢ fN.JALC.
14:8-4, to reflect the changes set forth in Paragraph 15, and to make certain other nor -revenue
producing changes, and that all of the foregoing changes described in this Paragraph 14 will be
reflected in the compliance Tariff to be filed pursnant to Paragraph 16 below.

15.  Changes to Block Rate Structures of 3C Nas. 1 and 2. The Pa ties agree

that it is appropriate for the Company to change the block rate structures of 5C Nos. | and 2 by:
(a) reducing, for the water heating summer rate, the space heating winter rate, and th : water
heating winter rate, the level of the discount by 50% from the current discourtt level n 8C No. 1;
{b) changing the SC No. 1 block Hmit from 250 kWh to 600 kWh effective June 1, 2 15; (c)
transitioning the usage rate blocks for SC Nos. 2 — Primary and Nop-Demand Billed to 2 single
flat per kWh change, while reallocating revenue from usage to demand charges for $C No. 2 —
Primary; and (ﬂ) eliminating 35% of the current usage rate differentials and eliminat ng a
corresponding portion of demand rate differentials for 8C No. 2 - Secondary.

16.  Compliance Tariff Filing. Upon approval of this Stipulation 1y the Board

and the Board’s issuance of a written Order, the Company will fle, for Staff's and § ate

12



Counsel’s review, a compliance Tadff filing showing the issued and effective dates to § nplement
the terms of this Stipulation and the Board’s written Order, and t 1e revised Tariff leave shall
becoms effective on the Effective Date. The Company will mak s an additional tariff fi ing prior
to Junc t, 2015 to implement the SC No. 1 block limit change described in clause (b o.
Paragraph 15 and the Tarff leaves in that filing will have an effestive date of June 1, 3 15, The
Board's approval of this Stipulation shall cancel the proposed Toviiff leaves that were fil =d by the
Company with 113 Petition.

17.  Schedules. All schiedules raferenced in an attached to this Stipa lation are
ineorporated by reference herein as if set forth in the body of the Stipulatiosn.

18,  Storm Hardening Surgharge. REC(O’s Petition (and inchided ext ibits and
testirnony) proposed various incremental storm hardening and resiliency proposals and o
establish a storm hardening surchiarge at an initial level of 0.0 contsfkWh, By letter fronz Board
Staff to the Office of Administrative Law dated February 26, 2014, the Board requested that the
QAL retury 1o the Boand the portions of RECO’s Base Rate: Case pertaining to the requ sted
spproval of siorm hardening measures and gssociated costs so that they may be made pi tt of the
generie proceedings in YAGO the Board s Establishment of o Generie Froceeding ta Re Aew
Costs, Bengfirs and Reliability Impaets of Major Storpe Eveni Mutgation Effores, BPU I ocket
No. AX13030197 (*(Generic Storm Mitigation Proeceding™), By letter dated March 18, 2014,
RECE identified and filed divcotly with the Board those purtions of its Petition and supy orting
exhibits and testimony from the Base Rate Case relating to its proposed storm hardenin;
meastires and associated costs ("RECO Storm Hardening Surcharge Filing") in the Gen iric
Srorm Mitigation Proceading and in RECO's own sub-proceedingg in FAHO the Verifiea Petition

of Rockland Electric Compuny for Establistonent of a Storm Hardening Surcharge, BP{ Dockel



No. ER14030250 (“RECO Storm Hardening Proceeding™). This Stipulation does not address the
proposals in RECOQ’s Storm Hardening Surcharge Filing, which will be addressed by the Parties
in the RECO Storm Hardening Proceeding now pending at the Board., The Parties i ay use
discovery responses fiom the Base Rate Case in the RECO Storm Hardening Procee ling to the
extent they are related to the materials in the RECO Storn Hardening Surcharge filir g.

19.  The Parties agree that the Company shall make a base rate filing on or
before July 31, 2018.

20.  The Company agrees to withdraw its request for a Phase II p:oceeding as
referenced in the direct testimony of Wayne A. Banker (p. 10, lines 14 to 23).

21.  ¥Voluntaringss. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is volun ary,
consistent with law, and fully dispositive of the issues addressed herein. The Parties have
entered this Stipulation after consideration of the Petition and upiates, the pre-filed t :stimony of
the Partiss, discovery in this matter, the Storm Costs Order and Storm Costs Stipulat on, and the
record of the Staart Grid Proceeding.

22.  Board Approval. The Parties agree that the Board should isst e an Order
that adopts this Stipulation and thereby: (1) authorizes RECO to increase its electric . listribution
rates to achieve an additional $13.0 million in annual revenues; and (2} approves the agreed-
upon electric distribution rates set forth in Schedule B as just and reasonable, to bece me effective
on and after the Effective Date. The Parties hereby request that the Board address th s matter not
later than at its agenda meeting scheduled for July 23, 2014 and that the Board issue 3 written
Order approving this Stipulation and the revenue recovery and rates and charges ests blished
herein as soon as practicable following that agenda meeting so that rates may take ef 2ct for

service rendered on and after August 1, 2014, Each Party agrees to use its best effor s to ensure

14



tlﬁs Stipulation is submitted in a timely fashion and to urge the Board to issue its apj roval of this
Stipulation without modification or condition.

23.  Waiver of Rights of Appeal. Each Party specifically waives a 1y right it
may have to seek reconsideration of or to appeal an order by the Board that approves this

Stipulation in the manner provided for herein without modification.

24.  Rights Upon Disapproval or Modification. This Stipulation ¢« ntains
mutually balancing and interdependent provisions and is intended to be accepted anc approved in
its entirety. This Stipulation is an integral settlement and the var ous parts hersof art not
severable without upsetting the balance of agreements and compromisgs achieved arong the
Parties. In the event the Board disapproves this Stipulation as a whole, # shall be nu 1 and void.
In the event that any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approve | by the
Boatd in its entirety, without modification, or is modified by a ccurt of competent ju isdiction:
(i) the Parties are not waiving any legal or procedural rights, argt ments or claims the y may have
before the Board or in any forum, and (ii) this Stipulation shall, at the option and dis retion of
any Party aggrieved therebyy, exercised by written notice to the other Parties within i n days after
receipt of any such adverse decision, be null and void in which case the Parties shall be placed in
the same position that they were in immediately prior to its execution.

25.  Pariy Reservations. This Stipulation reprezents a negotiated cc mpromise

regolution that has been made exciusively for the purpose of tesolving the base rate i isues
addressed in the above-captioned case and docket, including the ‘natters addressed h 'rein that
originated in the Storm Costs Proceeding (i.e., the manner of recovery of storm costs ) and the
Smart Gird Proceeding (i.e., the prudency review of smatt grid costs, rolting of sinar  grid costs

into base rates and termination of the smart grid surcharge). Although binding on th : Parties

15



with raspect to the issues resolved hersin in this proceeding, this Stipulation, in total or by
specific item, is in no way binding upon the Parties and is not to be congidered or cit :d as
precedent in favor of or against their respective positions on any issue in any other p oceeding,
except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation. The Parties agree that the resolution +f the issues
herein shall apply only to the above-captioned case and that any sixnilar future cases shall be
reviewed by the Board on an individual basis, except as specifically set forth herein. This
Stipulation is without prejudice to the positions of the respective Parties with respect to any
future base rate cases or other proceedings involving the Compar.y, except as specift :ally set.
forth herein. Further, by executing this Stipulation, no Party wates any rights it pos ;esses under
any prior Stipulation or Board Order, except where the terms of this Stipulation supe sede such
prior Stipulation.

26.  Captions. The subject headings of the sections of this Stipulat on are
inserted solely for the purpose of convenient reference and are nct intended to, nor 51 21 they,
affect the meaning of any provision of this Stipulation,

- 27. Governing Law. This Stipulation shall be governed and const ved in

accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

16



28,  Execation. This Stipulation may be execute in one or more count mparts.

Each Party has caused its duly authorized representative to execute below and deliver thi:

Stipulation.

ASOFIET

17

ROCKLAND EZEC’I'RIC COMPAT Y
By: j{w

Jgmgs O, Mleyer, Esq.
- DANZIG SCHEREF

HYLAND & PERRETTILL

Title: Coungel
Dated: -3 -4

STEFANIE BRAND
Drirestor, Division of Rate Counsel

By:_ﬁaé.d;% —
Brien ). Lipmen, EsG.

Title: Litigation Maoager
Daed: 7~ ]~ t"f

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY
anormey for the Staffl of the Boaxd o 'Public
Utilities
ez

By: e

AlekMorenu

Title: Deputy Attomey General
Dated: G;.""LZ?O#/ {:‘f




Case ER13111135
Docket PUC 17625-2013N

Electric Rate Base

Schadule A
Page1of3
Reckland Electric Company
Elactric Service
Settiement Agreement
Additional Revenue Raquirermnent
For Twelve Months Ending March 31, ;2014
{000's)
(12+0)
Test Year Revenues
Submitted Settlement Frequirement
by Company  __Adjustments  Increase

$ 194695 $ {22509 $ 172,188

Overall Rate of Retumn 8.23% . 7.83%
Required Return 16,023 {2,535) 13,488
Income Available for Return 2270 3,643 5813
Deficiency 13,753 (6,078) 7,675
Retention Factor 59.04% . 59.04%
Additional Revenue Requirement $ 23295 § (10285 13,000

Roundead $ 23300 % {10,300) .._3 13,000




Case ER13111135
Docket PUC 17625-2013N

Rockland Electric Company

Electric Service

Settlement Agreement
Consolidated Capital Structure

For Twelve Months Ending March 31 2014

(000's)
Amaount
($000's) Ratig
Long Term Dabt B 803.6 49.£5%
Cornmon Equity 612.2 50.25%
Total $ 1,216.8 1005%

e

Cost
Ra EF'. °§a

5.89%

9.75%

Ssheduie A
Page 20f 3

\ Veighted
Average
Ratio

2.92%

_ 491%

7.83%



Casa ER13111136

Deckeat FUC 17625-2013N
Sahedule A
Pageiofd
Rockiand Esatric Company
Etautric Cost of Service
Settiemant Agréement

Amurtization Expense & Funding Allowance
For Twelve Morths Ending March 31, 2014

% charged ta OEM Expensa

Amortization of deferred siorm coots
Reserye fur New Stommns
Smarnt Grid Undeygolection
Rata Cass Costs
LCAP Caste
(Qvar) / {indar racovery of authorized amaitlzations:
SFAS 106- Post Employmsnt Benafit
Defarrad Pension Costs
Deferred OPEDB Coats
Transiorner nstallation
Competitive Services Audit
znagemant Audit
Systam Rellabillty Auiit
Ramapo Property Taxes
Total Q&M Amoteation f Funding Expense

Rounded

Amortization of Deferred Net Sabvage
Annual Funding for Met Salvage
{Over} / Under recovery of autherized amorizations:
10 Year Amort of Reserve BExteas
10 Year Amart of Net Salvage Deficiency
4 Year Amort of Net Salvege Deficiency
Total Amortization Expense

Roundad

Unamortized
Balance
$25,652 364

375,799
1,180,753
173,281
17,718

(2,037, 745)
(44,127}
{9.788)

327,970
(3,093)
{2,805}
787

BBS
$25.637 640

St

525 837 600

Arnortization

Ferod {Years)

£+

L £ £ G0 Lo 4 W W T 2 Lo

Ansual 7 modization
Fundin Allowance
T TE8 413,091
375,750

396,584

87,760

7,806

(679,249)
(14,709)
(3,263)

108,323
{1,031)
{935}
(266)

2

—239)
§6858.716

$6.658.700

¢ gharped to Degraciaton E mense

Unamorized Amortization Annual # mortization /
Balance Fediod {Yeans) Fundin Allowance
$2,852,455 3 850,820
820,805 N/& 820,809
1,144,060 3 381,333
1,030,000 3 343,533
147 388 ! (49,128
$5.699. 883 $2a'44?;1 &7
$5=699§9€l€l $2,447,200




ROCKLAND CLECTRIC COMPANY
Calculation of Proposed Distribution Raton
Inciuding Saler and Use Tax & 7.0%
Prope:ied
Cistibution
el ST
{a)
Service Classification No. 1 (Effective September 1, 2014)
(ustomer Cherge (Bimo) 4.1%
First 250 ki -5 ($kWh) 0.04521
First 250 kWh W (3/kwWh) 0.04521
Chver 250 kWh -5 (S/kWh) 005355
Over 250 KWh W ($/kWh) 0.04521
Water Heat <5 (3/dWh) 0.04557
VWater Heat W (S/KWh) 0.04150
Space Heast W (3RWh} 0.03771
Service Claggification No, 1 (Effactive June 1, 2015 :
Customer Charge ($/mo} 4,15
First 00 kKWh -5 (Bwh) 0.04521
First 800 Kwh W (5kWh) 0.04521
Gver 600 kWh -& (§/kWhj) 0.05697
Oiver 600 kiAM W SR 0.04521
Water Hoat -§ ($/kWh} 0.04B50
Water Heat W (FkWh) 0.04150
Space Heat W (3/KWh) . 0.03771
Service ElassHication No, 2 Unmetered
Cugtomer Charge {$/mo) 9.68
Usage:
Flrst 4,820 kiwh -S (5fkWh) 004324
Elrst 4,920 kWh -W ($fkdh) G.03g18
Cver 4,320 KWh -3 ($Wh) 0.04324
Over 4.920 kiWh VW {3KWh) 0.03318
Servica Classification No. 2 Non-demand Matered
Gustermer Charge ($/mo) i 11,23
Ligager
First 4920 kWh -5 ($/KWh) -0.04324
First 4,920 kWh W (S/kWWh} 0.0331A
Over 4,920 KWh -8 ($1Wh) [L.04324
Over 4,920 kKWh -W (S} 0.03818
Servica Classiication Na. 2 Secondary
Cugtomer Chargs (3mo) 14.59
Demand:
First 3kW -8 ($&W) 113
First kW -W {3/ .55
Over 5XW -5 (S} 305
Qe § kKW -W (540N a7
Usage:
Firat 4920 KWh -§ {/kWWh) . 003584
Fieat 4,820 kW W (S/&Wh) 0.03269
Oy 4,920 ’Wh -5 (30h) Q02880

Chver 4,920 1M -W (S/kWh) 0.02547

Proposed
Distribution
SuT
b=a*7%)
T%

6.25

0.40316
0.00318
0.00375
0.06316
0.00320
00023
(.00264

L.29

B.GR3 16
0.00316
(.0039%
0.00316
000340
0.00251
0.06264

0.8

0.00303
0.00274
0.00303
0.00274

0.79

Q.00303
000274
0.00303
0.00274

1.95

0.08
o.07
0.28
D.24

0.00270
0.0025¢
0.00208
¢.00208

Schedule B
Page 1ofd

Propesed
Digtribution
incl SUT
fe=32+h}

4.44

0.04837
C.04837
0.05730
0,04837
0.04887
0,04441
0.04035

4.44

9.04237
0.04837
1.06086
0.04837
0.05200
004441
0.04035

10.26

Q.04627
Q.84182
0.04627
0.04182

12,02

0.04627
0.04152
0.04627
004192

16,04

1.2
1.02
4.23
3.61

4.04134
0.03819
0.03189
0.03183



Schaduie B

Page 2 of 4
LARD ELE 1S COMPANY
Calculatiott of Proposed Distribution Rates
Inclirding Sakes and Use Tax @ 7.0%

Propossed Proposard Proposed

Distribution Distribution Distribution

Excl SUT SuT lngf YT

fa) tb=a* 7%} ({e=a+h}

7%

Service Classification No. 2 Spaca Haating
Space Hest -5 {SkWh) 004553 o.00319 0.04872
Space Heat ~W ($AWH) 002733 0.00191 0.02924

Sorvice Classification No. 2 Primary

Customar Charge (Fimo) 70,13 547 B350

Dernand:

First SkW -8 (kW) 7.30 0.49 7.49
Firgt S kWY 4V ($RW) .39 0.42 5.41
Over 5 kKW -5 (3&W) 7,30 0.449 7.49
Qver § KW W (S 8.3 0.42 6.41
Lizsrge:
Firzt 4,520 kivh -5 (5/KWh) 0.01652 0.00116 0.01778
First 4,920 k\Wh W (S 0.01435 000417 no1782
Secondd Block - Sumimer ($/AWh) 001632 0.001146 0.01778
Second Biock - Winter ($/kKWh) 0.01635 .od117 0.01782
Dver 60k or 300MHU - Surtrner {$kWh) ' D.016352 0.00118 0.01778
Over 60k ar 300MU - Winter {S/KWh) 0.01835 0.00117 0.01782

Service Classification No. 3

Custemar Charge (3/mo) . 5,96 0.42 838
Pesk -5 (FWh) 0,062 0.00434 0.06635
Pesk -W (S/KWh) 0.05533 0L.Q02R9 (.05952
Off Paak - 8 {§kWh) 0.02234 0.00156 0.02390
OFf Peal - W {$/kWh) 002234 0.00156 C.02390

Sorvice Classification No. &

Custemnar Charoe (5fmo) 4,15 0.28 4,44
First 250 kWh - § 3/&wWh) 0.04321 £.0036072 0.045623
First 250 KWht - W ($/kWWh) 0.04321 0.00302 004623
Next 450 KWh -8 {$ikvh) 0.05039 0.00353 0.05352
Mot 450 KWWH W {Fikih) 0.04321 0.00302 0,04623
Ovar 700 KWh -5 {Wkwh) 0.65530 £.00387 0.05217
Qver 700 KWh W {5/kWa1) 0.65147 4.00360 005507

Sarvice Classlficatton Ne. 7 Primary

Customer Charge (3/mo) 184 50 1362 20842

Dermand
Period HSKWh 277 0.19 2.96
Pericd H (31347 D &B 008 0.73
Parad I (SAW) 254 .18 a7
Pariod I {5500 0sB 0.05 .73

Usage:

Pariod | ($kWh) 00178 0.00138 0.02118
Parlad 1 {$/dVh) 0.01482 0.00%04 0.01588
Padead I {3MWWh) 0.01¢78 080138 002116

Peried IV B&WH) ' 0.01482 (00104 0.61586



K B [
Caicutation of Praposad Distribution Rates
ncluding Sales and Usa Tax & 7.0%

Proponed
Distribution
Exa SUT
{®

Servica Classification No. 7 High Voltige Distribution

Custormer Charge ($ma)
Damand
Pedod | {SRW)
Feried 11 (W)
Period 1 ($AW)
Period iV &KW
Usage
Pariod | (S/kWh)
Fatiod [ (S/KWh)
Parigd It {$4&VWh}
Padod IV Bikvwh)

Service Classification No. 7 Space Heating
Space Heat -5 (3MKVVh)
Spaca Heat -W (S/kvvh)

Sarvige Classification No. 4
5800 8V {$uminaire/mo.}
a500 SV

18000 8V
27500 8V
AB000 BV
1680¢ 8Y Offsat
27500 SV
45000 5v

1000 OB

2300 OB}

8000 CB

A000 MV

7800

12000 MY
226560 MV
AQGOD MV
SE000 MY

4000 vV

7900 MV

TH00 MY Ofisat
3409 ndschon
5850 induction
8500 IndutcHon
12750 Induction
21250 Induction
5800 LED

8385 LED

15 Foet Brackets
Lirterg - Co. Owhed
Undryg - Cust. Owned

2,448,356

0.33
0.2z
0.35
0.2

D.00232
0.00174
0.00232
0.00174

D.04772
0.02952

7.08
4,55
10.41
13.28
21.54
21,4
17.56
24.70
521
6.87
.72
7,07
d.22
10.82
13.74
2088
26.41
10.74
1318
1546
823
84D
847
1185
15 4Q
802
1108

048
17 98
4 37

Proposed
Distribution

SUE
{o=a* %)
7%

15022

5.07
D02
B.065
o.02

00018
0.00012
0.a0016
g.op012

0.00324
0.00207

1.08

0.58
0.6€
¢ a3
1.08
n.ed
Q.78

0.02
1.2€
0.31

Schadule B
Pagm 3 of 4

Propazed
Diztribttion
lnel SUT

{c=m+b)

2,298.17

1.00
0.24
0.81
0.24

0.06248
0.00188
0.00Z248
0.00186

0.05105
0.03159

5.43
9.15
11.14
14,22
23.05
2251
18.75
26.43
5.57



Sarvics Classification No. &
5800 8V (Murninaira/me.)
500 5V

16000 sy

5300 5V

3500 8V

18000 8V
27500 5V
46000 5V
27500 sV
43000 8
16004 5V Offset
A0 WY

7900 My

22500 MV

4500 My

7300 MY

22500 MV

1000 [y

2300 In

12000 My
40000 M/
59000 MV

3400 Induction
5950 Induction
RSO0 ladustion
12750 Induction
21250 Induction
5880 LED

9365 LED

15 Foat Bracketa

Sarvics Classification Mo, &
Customar Charge - Meterd

Cuatomer Charge - Unmetered

Energy (WWh) « Summer
Ernanyy (KWh) - Wintar

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Calcukation of Proposed Distribition Rates
Inchuding Sales and Use Tax @ 7.0%

Propns ad
Diatribut on
Exe) SUT
fa)

5.7
Ak
7.9
755
B.e
10,52
134
214
13
21458
2032
8%
anv
16.*3

0.4
16.57
732
8.M
1350
24.43
302
8.3
8.0
847
1135
15,10
9,32
1138

0.5

10.36
2.0
006136
0.0813%

Proposed
Erstribution
SLT

(b= g 7%
7%

110G

0.82

074
Q.15
0.00360
0.00380

Scheduie B
Page 4 of 4

Froposed
Disiribution
Ingd SUT

(G a+h)

5,69

7.59
815

11.04
14.17
23.37
14.47
2337
71.74

5.15
10.58
16.83
10.04
11.49
17.84

8.15
10.53
14,45
26.14
32 85

8.81

8.99
10.13
12.68
16.48

9.65
11.85

0.58

11,30
2.35
0.06486
0.054585



Sarvics
Classification

SC1 Res Sve

82 Non remand Metered
SC2 Sec

8C2 Space Healing

SC2 Pri

5C3 Res TOD Heating
5G4 Public Strest Lighting
SC5 Reg Space Hagtling
506 POL - Dusk to Dawn
SCB POL - Energy Cniy
867 P

SC7 High Vallage

5C7 Space Heating

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Summary of Total Revenue Impacts

{MWh}

720241
4,926
453,318
35,044
89,857
276
6,439
16,535
3,262
1,588
187.588
41,696

15317
1,656,205

Total Total

Total Sales Current Revenue Proposed Revenue
(3000s) (BDO0%)
$117.788.3 3126,182.2
8373 889.7
54,057.2 56,7147
26.219,7 264719

12,3447 12,5831 .
376 0.0
1.128.0 1.408.8
2,404.3 2.597.7
8524 853.7
10,200.8 10,220.7
25113.8 25,8594
45851 4,584.7
21945 23086
$257.514.1 $270.517.2

Froposed Revenue Requirement

QverKUndenr)

Note:

Schedule C

Chz ge
(301 gs)

$8.3651.9
5r4
26574
2822
2433
rd
2118
1914
10).8
138
74 5.9
2385
il

$13.,003.1

$13,00).0

$31

Pergent
Change

7.10%
7 46%
4.92%
0.98%
201%
8.36%
17.89%
8.04%
18.24%
0.20%
2.97%
0.65%
5.24%

5.05%

An estimated electric supply cost for CIEP-eligible retall access customers has been included in total revenue,



Appandix D

Page 1 of 2
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
REPRECIATION RATES
AVERAGE NET Al INUAL
LIFE BEFVICE  SALVAGE DI PREC
ACCT ACCOUNT TITLE TABLE LIFE FACTOR _ |IATE
{y¢ arg) (parcant) {p weent)
INTANGIBLE PLANT
301000 ORGANIZATION - - - -
302000 FRANCHISE & CONSENTS - - - -
303820 NJREAL TIME PRICING {A} - " Aarrort,
Igﬁﬂgmlggigm PLANT (Note B}
350000 LAND - EASEMENTS - - - -
50100 LAND & LAND RIGHTS - FEE - - - "
352000 STRUCTURES & WPROVEMENTS h204 50 - 2.00
333000  STATION EQLIPMENT h1.60 38 - 2.86
354030 TOWERS AND FIXTURES h3.00 64 - 1.67
IE5000 POLES AND FIXTURES h 3.00 50 - 2.00
356000 OH CONDUCTOR AND DEVICES h 200 50 " 2050
356100  OH COND & DEV - GLEARING h200 60 - 1.67
357000 UNDERGROUND CONDINT h 2.00 &d - 157
358000 UG GONDUCTOR AND DEVICES h3.50 50 - . 2.00
I/BLI00 UG COMND & DEV - CLEARING h 3.5 30 - 3.33
359000 RQOADS AND TRAILS hA.0e 60 - 1.87
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
3600040 LAND - EASEMENTS - - - -
360100 LAND & LAND RIGHTS - FEE - - - “
IFO00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS h2.75 55 - 182
IB006  STATION EQUIPMENT h 1.5 45 - 222
364000 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES i 1.50 ]3] - 1.54
85000 O CONDUCTCOR & DEVICES h2.00 65 - 1.54
365100 O COND & DEY - CAPACITORS h2.00 30 - i)
356000  LNDERGROUND CONOUIT h 2.00 70 - 1.43
A6HN0 UG CONDUCTOR AND DEVICES has0 65 - 1.54
670G UG COND & DEV - CABLE CURE hasa 85 - 1.54
368000 TRANSFORMERS B 1,00 50 - 2.00
368100 SERVIGES - OVERHEAD h 3.00 Fit - 1.43
368200 SERVICES - UNDERSROUND h 4,00 TD - 1.43
370100 METER PURCHASES
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL h 1.00 25 - 4.00
SOLID-SYATE k 1.60 20 - 500
30200 M R INST, 1
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL h1.00 25 . 4.00
SOLID-STATE t 1.00 20 - 65.00
370300 DEMAND REC & PURCHASES
ELECTRO-MECHAMNICAL h1.00 25 - 4,00
SOLID-STATE h1.00 20 - 500
370600 SURGE PROTECTORS - " - -
57000 INST ON CUSTOMER PREM h2.00 45 - Z.22
373100 STREETLIGHTING - OH h 1.60 a5 - 2.22
372D BTREETLIGHTING - UG h 1.00 45 - 222



Appendix D

Page 2 of 2
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
DEPRECIATION RAT
AVERAGE NET Al NUAL
LIrE SERVICE  SALVAGE Dt PREC
AGCYT ACCOUNT TITLE TABLE LIFE FACTOR = _ FATE

{years) {percent)  (p roen)
PLANT HELD EOR FUTURE WSE
60008 LAND - EASEMENTS - - - -
J6D10Y  LAND & LAND RIGHTS - FEE - - - -

GEMERAL PLANT
489100 LAND & LAND RIGHTS -~ FEER - - - -
ABOOK  STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS h .00 50 - 200
380102 STRUCT &4 IMP - BADDLE RIVER (A} - - Amor,
390104  JTRUCT & IMP - LETHBRIDGE {A) - - Amort.
391100 OFFICE FURN & EQ - FURNITURE (A) 20 - 300 ()
381200 OFFICE FURN & EQ - MACHINES (&) 15 - 667 (C)
391700 QFFICE FURN & EQ - EDP EQUIP A a - 12.580 {C)
393000  STORES CQUIPMENT {A) 20 - 5.00 {0)
304000 TOOLS & WORK EQUIPMENT (A 20 n 200 (C)
394200  GARAGE EQUIPMENT (A) 30 - 333 (5
395000 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (A) 25 - 400 {C)
386000 POWER OPERATED EQUIFMENT {A) 20 - 500 10y
397000 COMMLUNICATION EQUIFMENT {A) 15 - 667 {L)
397100 COMEQ-TELE. 8YS. COMPUTER (A 8 - 12,50 {C)
397200  COMEQ - TELEPHONES {A) 15 - 8.67 (C)
388000 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT (A 20 - 500 (C)
# nnual
Amo tization {
UMALLOCAT ESERVE (5000 AL wance

689010  RESERVE VARIATION AMORTIZATION - ER0Z100724 381,333
BER020 RESERVE VARIATION AMORTIZATION - EXCESS NET SALVAGE - ER0O2100724 , 343,332
599030 CLURRENT NET SALVAGE ALLOWANCE 320,809
659040 NET SALVAGE DEFICIENCY (2006 CASE) (45,128)
BRG0S0 NET SALVAGE DEFICIENCY (2000 CASE) -
593060 NET SALVAGE DEFICIENCY (2013 CASE) ___ 350820

7,16

:

(A}  Amortizable
{B} Depraciation ratez for Transmission Plant renain unchangsd ag they are not subject I Be NJ Board's approval.

©) The nel book costs of Gereral plant currerdly In service Is baing amartizad avar their sompuled remaining fivea k» account. Plant
gdded subsequen 1o Aug 1, 2014 iz being amortlzed over tha avarage service lfa of sach ascount,





